

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND)	
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. Action No. 1:19-cv-03626 (DLF)
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF JUSTICE)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

I. BOP’s Procurement of Pentobarbital.....2

II. CREW’s FOIA Requests4

LEGAL STANDARD.....5

ARGUMENT7

I. Defendant Is Improperly Withholding Material Under Exemption 7.....7

 A. The Requested Records Were Not Compiled For Law Enforcement Purposes8

 B. Exemption 7(A)11

 C. Exemption 7(E).....17

 D. Exemptions 6, 7(C), 7(F)18

II. Defendant Is Improperly Withholding Information Under Exemption 420

 A. Information That Purportedly Could Lead To The Identity Of Companies20

 1. Suppliers’ And Vendors’ Identities Are Not “Commercial Or
 Financial Information”.....21

 2. Certain Withheld Information Is Not Confidential Because It Does
 Not Identify A Company Involved In Pentobarbital Procurement.....25

 B. BOP Does Not Show The Remaining Information Is Confidential.....29

III. Defendant Is Improperly Withholding Information Under Exemption 531

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	15
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	7
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Benavides v. BOP</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10, 17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	16
<i>Burka v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Campbell v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Citizens for Healthy Cmty. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01661-RPM (D. Colo. Feb. 13, 2013).....	24
<i>*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12, 14
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. CBP</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. Dec. 31, 2019).....	6, 16, 18
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	20

Elec. Privacy Information Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
117 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015)21, 22

Elec. Privacy Information Ctr. v. CBP,
160 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.D.C. 2016)18

Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media,
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....26, 27, 30

Founding Church of Scientology of Wash., D.C., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....30

Glossip v. Gross,
576 U.S. 863 (2015).....3

Harrison v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
377 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2005)7

Henderson v. Dep’t of Justice,
157 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2016)10

Hodes v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.,
532 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2008)24

Hussain v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
674 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D.D.C. 2009)7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Commerce,
375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019)6

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti,
285 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....8

Kahn v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
648 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009)21

Kay v. FCC,
976 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1997)15

King v. Dep’t of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....7

Kubik v. BOP,
No. 10-6078-TC, 2011 WL 2619538 (D. Or. July 1, 2011)9

Lewis v. Dep’t of Treasury,
 No. 17-cv-0943 (DLF), 2020 WL 1667656 (D.D.C. Apr. 3, 2020)8, 31

Maydak v. Dep’t of Justice,
 254 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2003)9

Maydak v. Dep’t of Justice,
 218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....14

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....18

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....6, 12

Moorefield v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
 611 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1980)12, 13

Morley v. CIA,
 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)30

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....7, 21, 25

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
 437 U.S. 214, 224 (1978).....13, 14

Performance Coal Co. v. Dep’t of Labor,
 847 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2012)15

Pub. Citizen Health Res. Grp. v. FDA,
 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....20, 21

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013)21, 23, 24

*Public Emps. for Env’tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water
 Comm’n*,
 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)17

Raher v. BOP,
 No. CV-09-526-ST, 2011 WL 2014875 (D. Or. May 24, 2011) 9
Dep’t of State v. Ray,
 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....9

Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... *passim*

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976).....12

Jefferson v. Dep’t of Justice,
284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....8

Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....11

Rosenberg v. Dep’t of Defense,
342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018)6, 7

Sarno v. Department of Justice,
278 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2017)13, 14, 16

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....16

Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice v. Levin,
572 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2019).....22, 23

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....7

Wash. Post Co. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....15

**WP Co. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.*,
-- F. Supp. 3d. --, 2020 WL 6504534 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2020).....20, 27, 28, 29, 30

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. §§ 3121-312224

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-617(h)(i)(1)(B).....24

FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-185, 130 Stat. 5386

Miss. Code. Ann. § 99-19-51(6)(c).....24

Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. Art. 43.14(b)(2).....24

Other Authorities

85 Fed. Reg. 75,846, 75,848 (Nov. 27, 2020) (to be codified at 28 C.F.R. Part 26).....4

FAR 3.302-2(c)(1)20

FAR 6.301(a)31

FAR 6.303-2(a).....31

Chris McDaniel, *Inmates Said The Drug Burned As They Died. This Is How Texas Gets Its Execution Drugs.*, Buzzfeed (Nov. 28, 2018), <https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/chrismcDaniel/inmates-said-the-drug-burned-as-they-died-this-is-how-texas?bfsource=relatedmanual>3, 25

Jonathan Allen, *Special Report: How The Trump Administration Secured A Secret Supply Of Execution Drugs*, Reuters (July 10, 2020), <https://reut.rs/3h1UybG>.....3, 28

Josiah Bates, *Why The Justice Department’s Plan To Use A Single Drug For Lethal Injection Is Controversial*, Time (July 29, 2019), <https://time.com/5636513/pentobarbital-executions-justice-department/>3

Justin L. Mack, *DOJ Amendment Opens the Door to Use of Firing Squad, Gas Chamber in Terre Haute Executions*, Indianapolis Star (Dec. 16, 2020), <https://www.indystar.com/story/news/crime/2020/12/16/federal-executions-what-rule-allowing-firing-squads-means-terre-haute/3896266001/>4

Federal Bureau of Prisons, *Capital Punishment* (last visited Dec. 23, 2020), https://www.bop.gov/about/history/federal_executions.jsp.....4, 16

Federal Bureau of Prisons, *Federal Execution Information: Scheduled Executions* (last visited Dec. 23, 2020), https://www.bop.gov/resources/federal_executions_info.jsp4

S. Rep. No. 109-329 (2006)24

S. Rep. No. 98-221 (1983)10

Susie Neilson, *Lethal Injection Drugs’ Efficacy and Availability for Federal Executions*, NPR (July 26, 2019), <https://www.npr.org/2019/07/26/745722219/lethal-injection-drugs-efficacy-and-availability-for-federal-executions>.....3
